

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STORMANS, INC., doing business as
Ralph's Thriftway, Rhonda Mesler, and Margo Thelen,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, Secretary of the
Washington State Department of Health, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, DEMOCRATS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA,
WORLD VISION, INC., NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE-CONEL,
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
INTERNATIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS C. BERG
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
APPELLATE CLINIC
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(651) 962-4918
tcberg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR LAW AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Rd.
Suite 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. By Disregarding Evidence That The State’s Regulation Is Entirely Unnecessary To En- sure Timely Access To Medications, The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With <i>Lukumi</i> | 4 |
| A. The Court of Appeals Failed to Give Effect to the State’s Stipulation that Facilitated Referrals “Pose No Threat to Timely Access” to Medications..... | 6 |
| B. The Court of Appeals also Disregarded Other Extensive Evidence of Access | 9 |
| II. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Decides An Important Question Of Federal Law In A Way Inconsistent With Our Nation’s Tradi- tion Of Protecting Conscientious Objec- tions To The Taking Of Human Life | 14 |
| A. Our Laws Treat the Right Not to Par- ticipate in Taking a Human Life as a Fundamental Matter of Conscience..... | 16 |
| B. Petitioners Fit Within the Tradition of Protecting Conscientious Objections to the Taking of Human Life | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 1. Petitioners’ belief that a distinct, protected human life begins at fertilization requires judicial deference | 21 |
| 2. Petitioners’ reasonable judgment that the drugs pose an unacceptable risk of destroying an embryo after fertilization also deserves deference..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|--------|
| Detailed Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | App. 1 |
|---|--------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 15, 22, 24 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 18 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) | 17 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1, 2, 13, 22 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1688 | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. | |
| § 238n(a)..... | 20 |
| § 238n(c)(2)..... | 20 |
| § 300a-7 | 18 |
| § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B)..... | 20 |
| § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) | 20 |
| § 2996f(b)(8) | 20 |
| § 18023(b)(4)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 50 U.S.C. § 456(j)..... | 16 |
| Hyde-Weldon Amendment, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, § 507(d)(1) & (2), Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) | 19 |
| 48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7)..... | 20 |
| Revised Code of Washington | |
| § 9.02.150..... | 17 |
| § 70.245.190..... | 17 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Giuseppe Bernagiano & Helena von Hertzen, <i>Towards More Effective Emergency Contraception?</i> , 375 <i>The Lancet</i> 527 (Feb. 13, 2010)..... | 25 |
| Food and Drug Administration, Background Document for Meeting of Advisory Committee for Reproductive Health Drugs, FDA Advisory Committee Materials, NDA 22-474 (Ella) (June 17, 2010)..... | 25 |
| Food and Drug Administration, Ella Full Prescribing Information, 12.1 (updated Mar. 2015) | 24 |
| Food and Drug Administration, Plan B One-Step Full Prescribing Information, 12.1 (rev. July 2009)..... | 24 |
| Food and Drug Administration, Transcript of Proceedings, Advisory Committee on Reproductive Health Drugs (June 17, 2010) (statement of Dr. Scott Emerson)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Gregory A. Kalscheur, S.J., <i>Catholics in Public Life: Judges, Legislators, and Voters</i> , 46 J. Cath. Leg. Stud. 211 (2007) | 23 |
| Paul Loverde and Francis DiLorenzo, <i>The Voter's Responsibility</i> , 35 Origins CNS Documentary Service 370 (2005) | 23 |
| Eyder Peralta, <i>Pharmacists Group Votes To Discourage Members From Providing Execution Drugs</i> , National Public Radio (Mar. 30, 2015) | 17 |
| Sandra E. Reznik, <i>'Plan B': How It Works</i> , Health Progress, Jan.-Feb. 2010 | 26 |
| Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012) | 16, 17 |
| Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Participate in Abortions: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Health-care Providers</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2011) | 18, 19 |
| James T. Sonne, <i>Firing Thoreau: Conscience and At-Will Employment</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 235 (2007) | 18, 19 |
